
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Purton Village Hall, Station Rd, Purton, Swindon SN5 4AJ 

Date: Thursday 18 May 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton, 
Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoz, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Meysey, Purton, 
Tockenham and Royal Wootton Bassett. 
 

 
The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.  
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact the Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunities will be available from 6.00pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to: 

 
Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk. 

 
Press enquiries to communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Allison Bucknell (Chairman) Lyneham 

Bob Jones Cricklade & Latton 

Jacqui Lay Purton 

Mollie Groom  Royal Wootton Bassett East 

Chris Hurst Royal Wootton Bassett South 

Mary Champion Royal Wootton Bassett North 
 

 

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Networking Session  
 

6.00pm 

2   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  
 

7.00pm 

3   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 22 March 
2017. 
 

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

6   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups and 
Councillor to support each of the JSA themes  

 

 To note that appointments to outside bodies and working groups 
for the forthcoming year: 

 
 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) 

 

 C&DCA (Cricklade Leisure Centre) 
 

 Community & RAF Fairford Liaison Group 
 

 Caring for Dementia 
 

 Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

 

7   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture   

 News and information on what’s going on in your local community 
and across the county. 
 

 

8   Strengthening our Communities (Pages 7 - 54)  

 Cyber Crime presentation - Sgt Paul Harvey, Wiltshire Police 
 

 



Page 4 

 

 
Update from Alexa Smith - Community Engagement Manager 
 
 
Introduction to your local Area Board 
 
To build an understanding in the community and amongst local 
partners, parish councils and new Area Board members about the 
role of the Area Board, grant processes, devolved responsibilities, 
local priority setting and the Our Community Matters portal. 
 
 
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust 
 
To  sign off Wiltshire Wildlife Trust Campaign Plan. 
 
 
Grant Funding 
 
Delegated Decision 
 
Area Board delegated decision to Community Engagement 
Manager: 
 
To note, in respect of urgent matters, the Community Engagement 
Manager, following consultation with members of the Area Board 
and agreement of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, authorised 
£200 for Fun in the Sun Purton. 
 
This decision was taken by Area Board members between 
meetings of an Area Board. 
 
 

Community Area Grant Applications: 

 

 Dance Common Management Group requesting £5,000 for 
Reinstatement of stone wall for Cricklade Bloomers. 

 

 Thames Pre-School requesting £350 for Thames Preschool 
Forest School. 

 

 The Cricklade Band requesting £992.03  for Cricklade Band 
- new storage facility. 

 

 Purton Parish Council requesting  £670.00 for Cemetery 

Notice Board. 
 

 Tockenham Village Fair requesting  £998.40 for Tockenham 



Page 5 

 

Trestles. 
 

 Lydiard Millicent Parish Council requesting £5,000 for 
Lydiard Millicent Cricket Square Reinstatement. 

 

 The Wilts & Berks Canal Trust requesting £4,265.58 for 
Studley Grange Wildlife Trail Footpath. 

 

 The Cricklade Festival requesting £1,000 for Cricklade 
Events Signage. 

 

 
Community Youth Funding 
 

 GreenSquare - requesting £1,050.00 for Cricklade Skate 
Scoot BMX Session. 

 

 Cricklade Youth Provision Proposal (CMAS). 
To provide the structure and support of Cricklade youth 

provision from June 2017 to June 2018, for 46 weeks of the 

year.  Amount requested £10,750 

 
 

Councillor Initiative 
 

 Cllr Mary Champion to propose an initiative to supplement 
her fundraising for local young people as Mayor of Royal 
Wootton Bassett - further information to follow’.  

 

9   Spotlight on Parishes and Partners (Pages 55 - 68)  

 To receive updates from our key partners, including: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 NHS Wiltshire 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Parish and Town Councils 
 

 

10   Task Group Reports and Decisions   

 To consider reports from the following task groups and make any 
necessary decisions: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G), to include the 
Local Highways Investment Fund 

 

 



Page 6 

 

11   Wrap Up  8.00pm 

 
Future Meeting Dates 

 
Wednesday 26 July 2017 - Memorial Hall, Royal Wootton Bassett 

 
Wednesday 27 September 2017 - Cricklade Town Hall 

 
Wednesday 8 November 2017 - REME Museum, Lyneham 

 



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Bushton & Clyffe Pypard Village Hall, Bushton, SN4 7PX 

Date:  22 March 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Mary Champion, 
Cllr Chris Hurst and Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Alexa Davies – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors 
Cricklade Town Council - Sue Holbrook & Mark Clarke 
Clyffe Pypard Parish Council – Peter Gantlett 
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Deborah Bourne, Andrew Harris & Mike Sharp 
Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – John Webb 
Purton Parish Council – Geoff Greenaway 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Johnathon Bourne 
Tockenham Parish Council – Diana Kirby 
 
Partners 
Royal Wootton Bassett Memorial Hall – Sheila Dunn 
Royal Wootton Bassett Arts Festival – John Davies 

 
Total in attendance: 38 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Cllr Jacqui Lay – Wiltshire Council 

 Angela Jensen – Cricklade Town Council 

 Peter Colmer – Cricklade Town Council 

 District Commander Jason Underwood – Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & 
Rescue Service 

 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 18 January 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture 

 The following Chairman’s Announcement was noted: 
 

 Race for Life. Events are taking place in Swindon on 20.05.17 and 
21.05.17, sign up now at raceforlife.org. 
 

6   Strengthening our Communities 

 Helen Toms - Swindon Barbell Club introduced a short film which highlighted 
how the Swindon Barbell Club had utilised it’s grant funding from the Area 
Board. 
 
Updates from Alexa Davies – Community Engagement Manager. 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Points made included: 
 

 That Royal Wootton Bassett Library was to be refurbished as a 
community hub, as a joint project by Wiltshire Council and Royal Wootton 
Bassett Town Council. 

 

 That Royal Wootton Bassett Men’s Shed now had 20 members. An open 
day was planned for Saturday 13 May. 
 

 That someone in Cricklade was now looking to start a Men’s Shed group. 
 

 That Sunday 14 May was the start of this year’s Dementia Awareness 
Week. 
 

 That 50 Athletic kit bags were available to the first local schools who 
signed up to this year’s Wiltshire Council Big Pledge event, with sign up 
open from 8 May. 
 

 A big well done to all who had taken part in the recent Great British 
Spring Clean. 

 
 
Ellen Blacker - Health and Wellbeing Champion, gave a short update  on her 
role and the work of the Health and Wellbeing Group. A full written report was 
contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Health and Wellbeing Champion Proposal 
 
Decision  
 

 That the Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board continued 
the Health and Wellbeing Champion arrangements. £6,700 for 12 
months’ service provision. 

 
The Chairman thanked Ellen Blacker for her update. 
 
 
Funding 
 
The financial statement was noted: 
 

 Discretionary capital - £4,958.24 
 

 Youth revenue - £52,570.50 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Youth Funding Proposal 
 
Decision  
 

 To continue the delivery of youth services in the Royal Wootton 
Bassett and Cricklade area by agreeing a proposal from 
Gloucestershire Mentoring and Support, who have taken over 
Connecting Youth, for £11,500 for 12 months service provision, plus 
venue hire (amount tbc). 
 

 That a proposal for the Cricklade community area was put together 
for consideration at the next Area Board meeting. 
 

 
Youth Grant Funding Applications 
 
Decision 
 

 That the GreenSquare funding application requesting £3,000 for 
Parsonage Farm Close Street Art Project was deferred, until 
Cricklade Town Council had discussed the application. 
 

Decision 
 

 The Rise Trust is awarded £909 for ABC Healthy Eating Cooking 
courses. 

 
Decision 
 

 Launch 2 Learning is awarded £3,743.70 for a project to work with 
young people to address cyber-bullying. (This sum was an increase 
on the amount included in the grant application as the scope of the 
project was widened to include Purton and Cricklade young people). 

 
 
Community Area Grant Applications 
 
Decision 
 

 16 Feathers Badminton Club awarded  £666.20 for 16 Feathers 
Junior Badminton. 

 
Area Board delegated decision to Community Engagement Manager  
 
In respect of urgent matters, the Community Engagement Manager, 
following consultation with members of the Area Board and the agreement 
of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, authorised £2,147.40 expenditure to 

Page 4



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

support purchase of 10 x litter picking kits. 
 
This decision was taken by Area Board members between meetings of an 
Area Board in order for the equipment to be available in time for the Great 
British Spring Clean weekend, 3-5 March 2017 - Agreed and noted. 
 

7   Spotlight on Parishes and Partners 

 Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes: 
 

 Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted. 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - the written report was 
noted. 
 

 NHS Wiltshire - the written report was noted. 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire - the written report was noted. 
 

 Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – the written report was noted. 
 

 Representatives of Lydiard Millicent Cricket Club gave a short 
presentation re their proposed cricket square renovation project. 

 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

8   Task Group Reports and Decisions 

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Bob Jones 
 
Local Highways Investment Fund 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The local highway network was vital to providing connectivity for 
businesses and communities, and effective maintenance to ensure its 
availability was essential to the economic development of the county. 
Wiltshire Council recognised the importance of maintaining and managing 
its highway network effectively.  

 

 The ‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’ was addressing the 
long standing under investment in highways maintenance, which had 
been a problem nationally for many years.  

 

 The significant investment of £21 million annually for six years by 
Wiltshire Council had already seen a substantial improvement in the 

Page 5



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

condition of the county’s road network, with a 30% reduction in the 
carriageway maintenance backlog in the first two years of the investment.  

 

 An indicative list of priority sites for treatment in 2017/18 had been 
developed ( Appendix 2, Pages 83/84 of the agenda pack).  

 
Decision 
 

 That the Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade  Area Board agreed and 
noted the list of priority sites for treatment in 2017/18 ( Appendix 2, 
Pages 83/84 of the agenda pack). 

 
 
Neighbourhood Planning Working Group (NEW-V) – Cllr Allison Bucknell 
 

 That Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council had now submitted its 
Neighbourhood Plan to Wiltshire Council. 
 

 The only parish remaining in NEW-V would be Broad Town as 
Tockenham and Clyffe Pypard parishes had notified their intention to 
withdraw and apply for their own designation. 

 

9   Wrap Up 

 The Chairman advised that the next meeting of the Area Board would be on 
Thursday 18 May at Purton Village Hall. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone who had attended the Area Board meetings 
over the last four years. 
 

Page 6



 

Report to Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board 

Date of Meeting 18/05/2017 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Dance Common Management Group 
Project Title: Reinstatement of stone wall for Cricklade 
Bloomers 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: Thames Pre-School 
Project Title: Thames Preschool Forest School 
 
View full application 
  

£350.00 

Applicant: The Cricklade Band 
Project Title: Cricklade Band - new storage facility 
 
View full application 
  

£992.03 

Applicant: PURTON PARISH COUNCIL 
Project Title: CEMETERY NOTICE BOARD 
 
View full application 
  

£670.00 

Applicant: Tockenham Village Fair 
Project Title: Tockenham Trestles 
 
View full application 
  

£998.40 

Applicant: Lydiard Millicent Parish Council 
Project Title: Lydiard M
[...]
ved disabled access on the High 
Street during events. Signs will be flexible and generic to enable use by various 
community groups. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application meets the community grant criteria for 2017/18. It fits with the 
Business Plan priority to bring communities together to enable and support them to 
do more for themselves. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Alexa Davies 
Community Engagement Manager 
01249 706610 
Alexa.Davies@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:Alexa.Davies@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Grant Applications for Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade on 18/05/2017  

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

2401 
Community 

Area Grant 

Reinstatement of stone 

wall for Cricklade 

Bloomers 

Dance Common 

Management Group 
£5000.00 

2408 
Community 

Area Grant 

Thames Preschool Forest 

School 
Thames Pre-School £350.00 

2284 
Community 

Area Grant 

Cricklade Band - new 

storage facility 
The Cricklade Band £992.03 

2353 
Community 

Area Grant 

CEMETERY NOTICE 

BOARD 

PURTON PARISH 

COUNCIL 
£670.00 

2373 
Community 

Area Grant 
Tockenham Trestles Tockenham Village Fair £998.40 

2410 
Community 

Area Grant 

Lydiard Millicent Cricket 

Square Reinstatement. 

Lydiard Millicent Parish 

Council 
£5000.00 

2400 
Community 

Area Grant 

Studley Grange Wildlife 

Trail Footpath 

The Wilts & Berks Canal 

Trust 
£4265.58 

2402 
Community 

Area Grant 
Cricklade Events Signage The Cricklade Festival £1000.00 

 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

2401 
Community 

Area Grant 

Reinstatement of stone 

wall for Cricklade 

Bloomers 

Dance Common 

Management Group 
£5000.00 

Submitted: 27/04/2017 09:11:49 

ID: 2401 

Current Status: Application Received 

To be considered at this meeting:  
tbc contact Community Area Manager  
[...]
iderations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2014/15 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.  
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
by the Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, 
Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2014/2015. 
 
 
Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.  
 
Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes.  
 
3. The applications  

Page 41



Applicant: GreenSquare 
Project Title: Cricklade Skate Scoot BMX 
Sessions 

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£1050.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2017/18. 
 
Project Summary: Working in partnership with ATB Skate Warehouse 
Swindon to deliver 10 x 3 hour instructor led skate scoot and BMX sessions 
at Cricklade Skate Park for local young people. Sessions will be held 
weekly during school holiday periods 6 x Summer break 1 x Autumn Half 
term 1 x Feb Half term and 2 x Easter 2018 
 
Please tell us WHO will benefit and HOW they will benefit from your 
project and benefit your local community: Since the changes in youth 
provision with in the council there has been a lack of activities and 
opportunities for young people to participate in. Previous sessions of this 
type funded solely by GreenSquare have proved very popular. The last 
session held in February 2017 attracted around 50 young people as well as 
some parents. Feedback from ATB showed that the young people really 
enjoy participating in these structured sessions and
[...]
405 675 | Company Number: 8735439 

Page 43



 

Community Mentoring and Support CiC 

The GCafe @ The Ron Smith Pavilion, Springbank Way, Cheltenham, GL51 0LH 

 

Email: admin@gloucestershiremas.co.uk | Phone: 01242 224 509 | Company Number: 8735439 

 

 

1. Introduction 

Community Mentoring and Support CiC (CMAS) is a Social Enterprise registered with Companies House as a 

Community Interest Company.  The Company was founded in October 2013 to meet the following aims: 

 

a) To provide commissioned professional mentoring for young people who have additional needs 

b) To provide youth services to commissioning bodies such a town, parish and district councils 

c) To use any profits we generate to recruit, train and manage volunteers to provide mentoring for young 

people. 

 

We are delighted to make a proposal for providing services for young people in North Wiltshire from June 2017 

under the second strand of our work. 

 

 

2. Our proposal 

 

CMAS proposes that we provide the structure and support of Cricklade youth provision from June 2017 to  

June 2018, for 46 weeks of the year.  This would involve: 

 

 Providing two suitably qualified and experienced youth workers for two hours, two evenings a week for 46 

weeks of the year 

 Providing all back up and managerial support including insurance, safeguarding support, supervision, H&S 

support, payroll etc 

 Liaising with interested agencies (stakeholders) such as police, town council and local schools to make sure 

the delivery is targeted at times and areas of greatest need 

 To work outside (detached) for the summer months engaging and building relationships with the young 

people, with the aim to move them into a suitable home as a youth centre in the winter months 

 

Outcomes we would work towards: 

 

 Decrease in incidence of ASB committed by young people as reported by police and Town council 

 Decrease in spend on repair and maintenance by the Town Council as result of a
[...]
sal
	HWB groups application form - RWB&C May 2017

	9 Spotlight on Parishes and Partners
	May CCG updates
	May Healthwatch
	RWB TC update
	Cricklade TC update
	Tockenham PC update




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD

Place: Purton Village Hall, Station Rd, Purton, Swindon SN5 4AJ

Date: 18 May 2017

Start Time: 6.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.20 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Chris Hurst and Cllr Bob Jones MBE

Wiltshire Council Officers
Alexa Davies – Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors
Broad town Parish Council – Rupert Pearce
Cricklade Town Council - Sue Holbrook, Russell Osman, John Coole & Mark Clarke
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Deborah Bourne & Mike Sharp
Purton Parish Council – Debbie Lawrence 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Nic Hughes
Tockenham Parish Council – Diana Kirby

Partners
Greensquare – Vicki Gunter & Sue Chapman
Royal Wootton Bassett Arts Festival – John Davies

Total in attendance: 36

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Wootton Bassett & 
Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Johnathan Bourne – Royal Wootton 
Bassett Town Council, Janice Bardwell – Health Trainer, Sheila Dunn – Royal 
Wootton Bassett Memorial Hall, Angela Jenson – Cricklade Town Council & 
David Potts.

3  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 22 March 2017 were 
agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4  Declarations of Interest

Community Area Grant for Cricklade Bloomers – Cllr Bob Jones. Did not vote on 
this grant application.

5  Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups and Councillor to support 
each of the JSA themes

To following appointments to outside bodies and working groups were made for 
the forthcoming year – 2017/18:

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Bob Jones

 C&DCA (Cricklade Leisure Centre) - Cllr Bob Jones

 Community & RAF Fairford Liaison Group - Cllr Bob Jones

 Caring for Dementia – Cllr Mary Champion

 Health & Wellbeing Board – Cllr Mary Champion



Page 3 of 5

6  Wiltshire - The Wider Picture

There were no announcements.

7  Strengthening our Communities

Alexa Smith - Community Engagement Manager gave a brief introduction as to 
the role the Area Board.

To build an understanding in the community and amongst local partners, parish 
councils and new Area Board members about the role of the Area Board, grant 
processes, devolved responsibilities, local priority setting and the Our 
Community Matters portal.

Grant Funding

Delegated Decision

Area Board delegated decision to Community Engagement Manager:

To note, in respect of urgent matters, the Community Engagement Manager, 
following consultation with members of the Area Board and agreement of the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman, authorised £200 for Fun in the Sun Purton.

This decision was taken by Area Board members between meetings of an Area 
Board.

Decision

 The Area Board noted the delegated decision to Community 
Engagement Manager.

Community Area Grant Applications

The Area Board members considered eight community grant applications:

 Dance Common Management Group awarded £5,000 for 
Reinstatement of stone wall for Cricklade Bloomers.

 Thames Pre-School awarded £350 for Thames Preschool Forest 
School.

 The Cricklade Band awarded £992.03 for Cricklade Band - new 
storage facility.



Page 4 of 5

 Purton Parish Council requested £670.00 for Cemetery Notice Board 
– The Area Board declined this application.

 Tockenham Village Fair awarded £998.40 for Tockenham Trestles.

 Lydiard Millicent Parish Council requested £5,000 for Lydiard 
Millicent Cricket Square Reinstatement – This application was 
withdrawn
 

 The Wilts & Berks Canal Trust requested £4,265.58 for Studley 
Grange Wildlife Trail Footpath – This application was withdrawn

 The Cricklade Festival awarded £1,000 for Cricklade Events Signage.

Community Youth Funding

The Area Board members considered two community youth grant applications:

 GreenSquare - awarded £1,050.00 for Cricklade Skate Scoot BMX 
Session.

 Cricklade Youth Provision Proposal (CMAS).
To provide the structure and support of Cricklade youth provision 
from June 2017 to June 2018, for 46 weeks of the year.  Amount 
awarded £10,750

Councillor Initiative

The Area Board members considered one Councillor Initiative grant application:

 Cllr Mary Champion to propose an initiative to supplement her 
fundraising for local young people as Mayor of Royal Wootton 
Bassett. Amount awarded £3,000. 
Note: The Area Board members requested that the grant was agreed 
with the condition that the initiative would be for young people who 
live in the community area.

Health and Wellbeing Funding

The Area Board members considered one Health and Wellbeing grant 
application:

 Wiltshire Music Centre awarded £1,500 for Celebrating Age project.



Page 5 of 5

8  Spotlight on Parishes and Partners

Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes:

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - the written report was 
noted.

 NHS Wiltshire - the written report was noted.

 Healthwatch Wiltshire - the written report was noted.

 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – the written report was noted.

 Cricklade Town Council – the written report was noted.

 Tockenham Parish Council – the written report was noted.

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

9  Task Group Reports and Decisions

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G), to include the Local 
Highways Investment Fund – noted.

 Neighbourhood Planning Working Group (NEW-V) – nothing to report.

10  Wrap Up


